10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

o

GuUAM CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES
Guam Power Authority | Guam Waterworks Asuthority
CCU P.O. Box 2977 Hagatna, Guam 96932 | [671)649-32002 | guamccu.org

RESOLUTION NO. 30-FY2018

RELATIVE TO APPROVAL OF A CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONTRACT
FOR THE ASAN-ADELUP-HAGATNA, ROUTE 1 SEWERLINE REHABILITATION
AND REPLACEMENT PROJECT
S15-002-EPA

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities|
("CCU”) has plenary authority over financial, contractual, and policy matters relative to thel
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA™) is a Guam Public Corporation|

established, and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, GWA has received a grant from the United States Environmental
Protection Agency (“USEPA”) under the State Revolving Fund (“SRF”) program to improve the]
sewer collection system, which included the gravity sewer line along Route 1, from the Asan|

“War in the Pacific” National Historical Park to the Agana Main Pump Station; and

WHEREAS, the segments of gravity sewer line indicated is deteriorating and has
experienced collapses, bellies in the sewer line, offsets, and sections of missing or badly

corroded pipe, and the intent of this project is to rehabilitate, repair or replace these sections; and

WHEREAS, GWA procured engineering design services through RFP-02-ENG-2015
that included general civil engineering, geotechnical engineering, and archeological investigation|

for wastewater collection system evaluation, analysis and detailed design; and

WHEREAS, the professional engineering design services have been completed by HDR|
Engineering, Inc. through contract, which was signed on December 10, 2015, and all rendered]

design documents have been accepted by GWA in May 2017; and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3L

32

WHEREAS, GWA and USEPA agree that efforts to rehabilitate, repair or replace these
sewer lines are necessary and the proceeding order to accomplish such task is through services

that include construction management; and

WHEREAS, GWA has advertised the Request for Proposal (RFP-04-ENG-2017) dated|
March 30, 2017, soliciting statement of qualifications from experienced and qualified
engineering firms to provide construction management services for the ASAN-ADELUP-
HAGATNA, ROUTE 1 SEWERLINE REHABILITATION AND REPLACEMENT PROJECT]

and

WHEREAS, RFP packages were downloaded by multiple interested parties, from which
GWA received proposal submittal from eight (8) engineering firms before the RFP submittall

deadline; and

WHEREAS, the GWA A-E Selection Committee reviewed and evaluated the eight (8)
proposals (see EXHIBIT A-Evaluation Score) and generated a short list of the top three (3) firms
with a recommendation to award a contract to the firm DUENAS, CAMACHO &
ASSOCIATES, INC. (“DCA”) and any successor at interest thereto (see EXHIBIT B- G

Determination); and

WHEREAS, GWA advertised the initial Invitation to Bid (IFB-06-ENG-2017) for the]
construction of this project on May 12, 2017, and received no responsive and responsible

bidders; and

WHEREAS, GWA advertised a second time, with the Invitation to Re-Bid (IFB-11-
ENG-2017) on October 31, 2017, and again received no responsive and responsible bidders; and

WHEREAS, Following the second attempt, GWA revised the bid documents and Bid|
Form to include two separate, independent Bid Schedules, Bid Schedule A and Bid Schedule B,
with Bid Schedule A being primarily repairs by Cured-In-Place-Pipe installation, and Bid
Schedule B being repairs entirely by Open Cut and Replacement; and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

3¢

31

32

WHEREAS, GWA advertised the next Invitation to Re-Bid (IFB-05-ENG-2018) on May,
4, 2018, with the two revised Bid Schedules; and

WHEREAS, Bid Schedule A will be opened first, and if bids should be opened and|
found to be responsive and responsible, the lowest responsive and responsible bid will bg

selected; and

WHEREAS, if no Contractors submit for Bid Schedule A, Bid Schedule B will then be]

opened, and the lowest responsive and responsible bid will be selected from Bid Schedule B; and

WHEREAS, DCA and GWA negotiated the price for the construction management]
services to be provided if either Bid Schedule A or Bid Schedule B is selected; and

WHEREAS, If Bid Schedule A is selected, the construction management services with
DCA will be in the amount of Six Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-One
Dollars and Thirty-Four Cents ($683,931.34) on a Time and Materials basis (See EXHIBIT C —

Fee Proposal); and

WHEREAS, If Bid Schedule B is selected, the construction management services withj
DCA will be in the amount of Eight Hundred Seventy Thousand Six Hundred Ten Dollars and
Forty-One Cents ($870,610.41) on a Time and Materials basis (See EXHIBIT C — Fee Proposal);

and

WHEREAS, GWA Management seeks approval of the fee proposal for the Scope of
Work relative to the construction Bid Schedule B, which includes construction management,
inspection, and project coordination services during construction of Eight Hundred Seventy
Thousand Six Hundred Ten Dollars and Forty-One Cents ($870,610.41), plus a ten percent
(10%) contingency of Eighty-Seven Thousand Sixty-One Dollars and Four Cents ($87,061.04),
for a total amount of Nine Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-One Dollars
and Forty-Five Cents ($957,671.45); and




10

11

12

13

14

15

1e

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

WHEREAS, funding for this project will be from the USEPA State Revolving Fund and,
if necessary, GWA Bond funds applicable to the project; and

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities
does hereby approve the following:

1. The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU,

2. The CCU finds that the terms of the fee proposal submitted by Duenas, Camacho
& Associates, Inc. (DCA) are fair and reasonable.,

3. The CCU finds that the terms of the conditions set by GWA relative to
commencement of work activities are fair and reasonable and serve as a measure
of Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC).

4. The CCU hereby authorizes the management of GWA to enter into a contract
with DCA in the amount of Eight Hundred Seventy Thousand Six Hundred Ten
Dollars and Forty-One Cents ($870,610.41) (EXHIBIT C).

5. The CCU hereby further approves the total funding amount for this project of
Eight Hundred Seventy Thousand Six Hundred Ten Dollars and Forty-One Cents
($870,610.41), plus a ten percent (10%) contingency of Eighty-Seven Thousand|
Sixty-One Dollars and Four Cents (887,061.04), to bring the total authorized
funding amount to a maximum of Nine Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Six
Hundred Seventy-One Dollars and Forty-Five Cents ($957,671.45).

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the adoption|

of this Resolution.
1/

/"
DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 22nd day of May 2018.

Certified by: Attested by: M
e \G— b

M 4
JOSEPH T. DUENAS J. GEORGE BAMBA
Chairperson Secretary




10

11

12

13

14

1.5

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

"

"

"

I

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

I, J. George Bamba, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission on Utilities as
evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular
meeting by the members of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and
legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was
present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES: 4’

NAYS: D
ABSTENTIONS: D
ABSENT: \

’

e ".ll,staﬂ\‘\‘&‘(:\-“\z:‘:"

1
Y T Ll e\ el
‘lhm ,'\\:-“




Exhibit A (1 of 2)

’—\‘\—’
GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building * 688 Route 15 * Mangilao, Guam 96913

May 19, 2017

To: Thomas F. Cruz, P.E., Chief Engineer

From: Gloria P. Bensa $ FiRWE—
Chairperson, Consulta t tion Board

Subject: RFP-04-ENG-2017

Construction Management Services for the Asan-Adelup-Hagatna, Route 1
Sewerline Rehabilitation and Replacement
GWA Project No. S15-002-EPA

The following information is intended to document the evaluation process undertaken for
the referenced solicitation.

EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEMBERS

Name Title

Clinton Huntington II Senior Engineer
Rylma Carino Junior Engineer
Anthony Chargualaf Operations Manager
George Watson Brown & Caldwell, PMO

Consultant Evaluation Score Total Rank
1. AmOrient 85 89 81 75 330 4
2. EMPSCO Engineering Consultants 62 90 86 86 324 5
3. LYON 80 85 80 70 315 7
4, E.M. Chen & Associates, inc. 77 88 81 70 316 6
5. Duenas, Camacho & Associates 82 92 92 90 356 1
6. TG Engineers, PC 83 91 90 85 349 2
7. Coeval Design Partners 70 84 74 66 294 8
8. AECOM 75 89 86 89 339 3

Scores were evaluated based on sum of the individual scores. The recommendation of the
evaluation committee is shown in the ranking above.

Please review and approve at your earliest convenience so that we may proceed with the
notification letters.



Exhibit A (2 of 2)
,/—\—_—-"-‘h-.__..

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

“Better Water. Better Lives.”
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building
688 Route 15, Mangilao, Guam 96913

MEMORANDUM
TO: Thomas F. Cruz, P.E., Chief Engineer
FROM: Gloria P. Bensa
SUBJECT:  CM Selection
DATE: May 18, 2017

Per our discussion with the General Manager and Legal Counsel on May 15, 2017, the CM
selection team reconvened on May 16, 2017 at 2:30 pm to discuss the merits of evaluation for
each proposal submitted for the following projects:

1. Asan-Adelup-Hagatna, Route 1 Sewerline Rehabilitation and Replacement
2. Route 2 War in the Pacific National Park Sewerline Rehabilitation and Replacement

Each selection committee reviewed the RFP proposals and reevaluated them based on the
predetermined set of criteria. Committee members obtained reasonable, rational and consistent
basis for their scores in comparison to the evaluation criteria outlined in the solicitation
documents and determined the final ranking of proposers as shown in the attached evaluation
summary.



Exhibit B (1 of 1)

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

“Better Water. Better Lives.”
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building
688 Roule 15, Mangilao, Guam 96913

MEMORANDUM
To: Miguel C. Bordallo, P.E., General Manager
From: Thomas F. Cruz, P.E., Chief Engine@,,w 5/

Subject: RFP-04-ENG-2017
Construction Management Services for the Asan-Adelup-Hagatna, Route 1
Sewerline Rehabilitation and Replacement
GWA Project No. $15-002-EPA

Date: May 19, 2017

The Selection Committee has completed all necessary actions for selecting the most qualified
consultant for the referenced solicitation. All proposals were reviewed and scored according to
the conditions established in the solicitation. The evaluation summary sheet is attached for your
information.

The committee recommends the following top three (3) firms in order of preference for the
project:

1. Duenas, Camacho & Associates

2. TG Engineers, PC
3. AECOM

Concurred:
_fdal e L
VINCENT E. GUERRERO 7 Date

Supply Management Administrator

GENERAL MANAGER’S DETERMINATION

Consultant Firm Selected:
Duewte, oot 4 fesor.

Remarks:

£:.23.)7
Date

General Manager



Exhibit C (1 of 9) e

April 23, 2018
Guam Waterworks Authority
Engineering Division, Room 202
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building
688 Route 15, Mangilao, GU 96913

Attention: Mr. Thomas F. Cruz, Chief Engineer, GWA / George Watson, Brown & Caldwell

Subject: GWA RFP-04-ENG--2017, Construction Management Services for
Asan-Adelup-Hagatna Route 1 Sewerline Rehabilitation and
Replacement, GWA Project No. S15-002-EPA

Re: Revised Fee Proposal Related to Bid Schedules A and B
Hafa Adai:

Duenas, Camacho & Associates, Inc. is pleased to submit this revised fee proposal for GWA RFP-04-ENG-2017,
Construction Management Services for Asan-Adelup-Hagatna Route 1 Sewerline Rehabilitation and
Replacement, GWA Project No. $15-002-EPA. The revisions and updates include the following:

1. Fee estimates for:
a. CM Services under Base Bid Schedule A — CIPP Rehabilitation of Existing Sewer Lines
Revised Fee Estimate: $683.931.34 including a $10,000 Time & Material allowance for Material
Testing
b. €eM-Servi

Revised estimate for Bid Schedule B attached.
2. 2018 (current) DCA Personnel Labor and OH Rates
3. A GRT Tax Rate of 5% (recently enacted into law)

Our revised fee estimates for construction management services for each Bid Schedule are supported by the
following:

e Detailed Fee Breakdown showing an estimate of effort and expenses

* Exhibit A — Estimated expenses for DCA and CH2M submitted earlier (no change)

¢ Deletion of Secure Safe Solutions for video surveillance (as requested by GWA)

As indicated in our Proposal submitted in response to the subject RFP, DCA will retain CH2M (our CM Team
CIPP Specialist) if a Construction Contract is awarded under Base Bid Schedule A — CIPP Rehabilitation of
Existing Sewer Lines. Geo-Engineering & Testing Inc. will provide geotechnical consultation and quality
assurance material testing services. The cost for video surveillance by Secure Safe Solutions has been removed
at GWA's request.

The estimate of CM effort is based on the following assumptions:
1. The Scope of CM services and tasks as described in the RFP;
2. Base Bid Schedules A and B as described in the amended Bid Form provided to DCA;
3. Project construction duration of 450 calendar days;
4. Full-time resident inspection and supplementary inspection (25% of resident inspection effort for CM
Services under Base Bid Schedule A and 50% of resident inspection effort for CM services under Base
Bid Schedule B);

ENGINEERING * PLANNING * SURVEYING * ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES * GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM * CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
GUAM P.0O. Box 8900, Tamuning, Guam 96931/238 E. Marine Corps Drive, Suite 201 Diamond Plaza, Hagatfia, GU 96910-5194 Tel: (671) 477-7991/Fax; (671) 479-6315
SAIPAN PMB 164, Box 10000, Saipan, MP 96950/Island Commercial Ctr., Chalan Pale Arnold Road, Gualo Rai, Saipan 96950 / Tel: (670) 234-9017/Fax: (670) 234-3842



Exhibit C (2 of 9) April 23, 2018

5. Part-time CM support by our CIPP Specialist from CH2M under Base Bid Schedule A;
6. Current (2018) DCA personnel rates (loaded).

We look forward to negotiations.
Sincerely,

| |Signed

JOHN P. DUENAS, P.E.
President

Enclosures

2
ENGINEERING * PLANNING * SURVEYING * ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES * GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM * CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
GUAM P.O. Box 8900, Tamuning, Guam 96931/238 E. Marine Corps Drive, Suite 201 Diamond Plaza, Hagatfia, GU 96910-5194 Tel: (671) 477-7991/Fax: (671) 479-6315
SAIPAN PMB 164, Box 10000, Saipan, MP 96950/Island Commercial Ctr., Chalan Pale Arnold Road, Gualo Rai, Saipan 96950 / Tel: (670) 234-9017/Fax: (670) 234-3842



Exhibit C (3 of 9)

EXHIBIT A - BASE BID SCHEDULE A

Consolidated Fee Estimate

DCA EXPENSES
[[DUENAS, CAMACHO & ASSOCIATES, INC CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR ASAN-ADELUP-HAGATNA ROUTE 1 SEWERLINE REHABILITATION AND
CM Inspection Related Expenses Unit Quan Rate Cost
1 Miscellaneous Expenses LS S 500.00
2 Mileage (Inspection) mi 3200] S 033]S 1,161.60
3 Mileage (miscellaneous) mi 2800]| S 03318 1,016.40
4 Pictures, video, etc. LS S 250.00
5 Reproduction LS S 3,500.00
6 Communications, etc. LS S 500.00
7 Miscellaneous Survey Materials LS S 250.00
GRT 5.25% S 376.85
DCA EXPENSES S 7,554.85
CH2M EXPENSES
CHZM CONSTRUCTION |
MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR ASAN-ADELUP-HAGATNA ROUTE 1 SEWERLINE REHABILITATION AND
REPLACEMENT, GWA PROJECT NO. $15-002-EPA
Unit Quan Rate Cost
1 Travel expenses for CH2M CIPPSpec Site Visit 3|8 3,000.00 | $ 9,000.00
2 Lodging (28 days total) Days 28| S 215.00 | S 6,622.00
3 Meals Days 28( S 75.00 | S 2,310.00
4 Rental Car Days 28| S 50.00 | S 1,540.00
5 Misc. Expenses Trip 3 100.00 | S 330.00
Subtotal S 19,802.00
CH2M EXPENSES

S 19,802.00

Duenas, Camacho and Assoc. 1lof2

4/2/18



Exhibit C (4 of 9)

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

SERVICES FOR, AND REPLACEMENT,
GWA PROJECT NO. 515-002-£PA
Duanan Camacho & ASGtIREL InC. Chim T
Il T [
i H ok
8 o
Task Descriptian g 3 E ] £ £2
3 2
. : ! 1. i AN
{ i I : i ; ; (R “ (e
i I i i 8 Bl B BBl Ei| 6 i §
v o ou ) ] T = & 3 £ s o
Loaded 2018 DCA Labor Reten 222>>] Na. [y wawls rn iy nn oA s mwls 18080 0 [y e patl) 1msls J4Lm 5 i %006 | Lt
ot
%] 383, 9 571 o7 58] 156 60 i 14 W | SAeo4Le1 51 517 Ja|siasaas 2 O of 5 3.740.00
[N o) a1, 301, [ 0 &) 0 763 T40,36874] 163) DR | O 0
T [Projeet Controk %0 357 B 5 F) 123 Sea373.09) 1 I I
T [Profseic T o 1427657 o oo]
[ Doily Construction Lag 00|
© ‘Weekly Stotus Reporr
c Fhoterial Testing Ferms
a Phototog oc]
3 |Review & Frocesingol Paymen Reaussts i o 1 0 IEXFERT
4 [Condutt Project Msstings 5 &0 : [
onference o £ o o
T 30 T o)
Gther Mestings 3 BEITSE
Project Coordination T o
9 [Requens for information g 1 Ta| saeiess
10 Genersl Compliance Manltoring T i : E
a. Laws ] ES
B Labor Laws : o]
< ticensire o)
4. Permits 2.00]
. Tnsrance [ E
11 |Clalms and Disputes &0 0 00}
= Ferordy 5 o)
b Claims [ o o)
17 [Ston Work Orders [ .00
T3 [Schedule Monitorin g [ 5o
14 |Acceptance Q| [ 0.8 3 a $1,8749.01]
B, and Clarifications '—k [] o] 1. of E) 8]
o o 4 &) 120 ) o o ] o] | saenrs
D {Evauation and g G| [ 3] o)
B Tests o 53] 32 3 33| 7s1eem) 0 o
Resident inspections ] Q) o 0 8
N =T o o
b Special inspections 32 3 s
2 |Testing [}] [}
T |changeOrdes Review 1
= [Gevan chang i
3 [Dowgn ChangeVarfieation Raguast i ;
3 mgmm wih Contracior Fl
[T 5 [ChangeOrder Documents. 1 o 1
[Estabish Chan ge Order Pricing Bases a g T
5. Construction 2 [ o 0 O T
[h and Resolution) 0 [ O
L [Contractor Documents [ s 1 23 0
1 |Substantial Completian [ a o) | o3|
roject Records. 3| [ 8| 3 o] 0| o
wveh List 2 24 Al o [] 0.
Cl 1%, 4] 0 [ a Q.
o ey AccepTance Inipectiont o 5
B Pre o o o
< Finol o g [
Frmat Raport 1 5 [0 1
scord Drawings a T .
LE- | Cormiseloning el Startis o - ]
x| 0] 4 1 18] [ W T 1i0)
(L [Warranties o] 4| o] o) 0 0. 8|
[ Parts o 3 D 9 0 3
303PM

ajaohs



Exhibit C (5 of 9)

i £ : R
= e
0o iH i P i Flodl s I
Task Doscription H 5 i g s F £ H
i : | | [ LoH ORI i
¢ = i -
i i H Holl i g {1 :
¥
: i H i {00 B | ER | 1 | I i B
r on Fem es o < o ces mee e AoM
Loaded 2018 DCA Labor Raten 00wl Mo |3 s |3 wem|s  wis]s v ey PR T T T ERTE) DT PR ) 1 mely ww
1 1 1 1
Subconsuitants Erpenies Servicer Totah Reterere ‘ADDITIGNAL TIME & MATERIAL COSTS
1[cHim s 19,802.00 5 83548255 108,350.25 | ExhibitA T i COST SUMM ARY
G Teating Inc. {Consultation) H 3740003 3.740.00 ieen No. Cats ol Cost Estimated Cost DCALABOR T $48,042 01
3 [Secure SafeSolutions (monthelcostimenth] ] s B - | Gnbie DCABPIEE (Evsicn 7,554.85
ExhEIL5 003 T GAMawns Tesing B 10,000.00 DEA Sulbnocal 533,396.85
[SUBCONSULTANTS Tam 108,350.25
Testing 374000
S tosiso0ls 5238635 | § 11709035 Secure Safe Sohutons -
& Handling & 20% B FRLENH I 2,20181 Sboul 113,000.35
Eubtotal - Sabconsultants + DCAHaNGI 5 Ta13501] 5 114.332.06 oA F3 234181
GaT SR 500243
AT

303PM 4120118



Ve

DUEBRAS . C

AMACHD Website: www.dcaguam.com

Exhibit C (6 of 9) e

April 23, 2018
Guam Waterworks Authority
Engineering Division, Room 202
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building
688 Route 15, Mangilao, GU 96913

Attention: Mr. Thomas F. Cruz, Chief Engineer, GWA / George Watson, Brown & Caldwell

Subject: GWA RFP-04-ENG--2017, Construction Management Services for
Asan-Adelup-Hagatna Route 1 Sewerline Rehabilitation and
Replacement, GWA Project No. $15-002-EPA

Re: Revised Fee Proposal Related to Bid Schedule B
Hafa Adai:

Duenas, Camacho & Associates, Inc. is pleased to submit this revised fee proposal for GWA RFP-04-ENG-2017,
Construction Management Services for Asan-Adelup-Hagatna Route 1 Sewerline Rehabilitation and
Replacement, GWA Project No. $15-002-EPA. The revisions address the following changes:

1. Fee estimate for CM Services under Base Bid Schedule B — Cut and Cover Construction of New Sewer
Lines based on the projected Construction Contract Completion Period from 450 to 650 calendar days.
Fee Estimate: $870,610.41 including a $20,000 Time & Material allowance for Material Testing

2. 2018 (current) DCA Personnel Labor and OH Rates

3. A GRT Tax Rate of 5% (recently enacted into law)

Our revised fee estimate for construction management services for Base Bid Schedule B is supported by the
attached detailed fee breakdown showing an estimate of effort and expenses for a construction period of 650
calendar days and the deletion of Secure Safe Solutions for video surveillance (as requested by GWA). Geo-
Engineering & Testing Inc. will provide geotechnical consultation and quality assurance material testing
services.

The estimate of CM effort is based on the following assumptions for Base Bid Schedule B:
1. The Scope of CM services and tasks as described in the RFP;
Base Bid Schedule B as described in the amended Bid Form provided to DCA;
Revised projected construction duration of from 450 to 650 calendar days;
Full-time resident inspection and supplementary inspection of 50% of the resident inspection effort;
Current (2018) DCA personnel rates (loaded).

LA

We look forward to negotiations.
Sincerely,

| [Signed

JOHN P. DUENAS, P.E.

President

Enclosures

ENGINEERING * PLANNING * SURVEYING * ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES * GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM * CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
GUAM P.O. Box 8900, Tamuning, Guam 96931/238 E. Marine Corps Drive, Suite 201 Diamond Plaza, Hagatfia, GU 96910-5194 Tel: (671) 477-7991/Fax: (671) 479-6315
SAIPAN PMB 164, Box 10000, Saipan, MP 96950/1sland Commercial Ctr., Chalan Pale Arnold Road, Gualo Rai, Saipan 96950 / Tel: (670) 234-9017/Fax: (670) 234-3842



Consolidated Fee Estimate

Exhibit C(7 of 9)

EXHIBIT A - BASE BID SCHEDULE B
DCA EXPENSES

DUENAS, CAMACHO & ASSOCIATES, INC
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR ASAN-ADELUP-HAGATNA ROUTE 1 SEWERLINE

CM Inspection Related Expenses Unit Quan Rate Cost
al Miscellaneous Expenses LS S 500.00
2 Mileage (Inspection) mi 4650| S 033 S 1,687.95
3 Mileage (miscellaneous) mi 3150| S 033]5$ 1,143.45
4 Pictures, video, etc. LS ) 250.00
5 Reproduction LS S 3,500.00
6 Communications, etc. LS S 500.00
7 Miscellaneous Survey Materials LS S 500.00
GRT 5.25% S 424.27
DCA EXPENSES S 8,505.67
CH2M EXPENSES
CH2M
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR ASAN-ADELUP-HAGATNA ROUTE 1 SEWERLINE
REHABILITATION AND REPLACEMENT, GWA PROJECT NO. $15-002-EPA
Unit Quan Rate Cost

1 Travel expenses for CH2M CIPPSpec Site Visit 0| s 3,000.00 | S -

2 Lodging (28 days total) Days 0| s 215.00 | S -

3 Meals Days 0| $ 75.00 | § -

4 Rental Car Days 0| s 50.00 | $§ -

5 Misc. Expenses Trip [ 100.00 | $ -

Subtotal S 3

CH2M EXPENSES s

Duenas, Camacho and Assoc. 1of2 4/26/18



Exhibit C (8 of 9)

} (- ] A 3 A
Task Description 5 g 5 3 g g i } ; !
s | I EOH
i I | 1| i 1 i H :
g H
i ! § |y i | 8 3§ Bs| B3 i L
PR ] el @ ee se0 [ W 1
Loaded 2618 OCA Laboe Raten »>>»2] No. [ tease ) O O O] O ) wwls wam|1 wes|d 3 g T ) CCT ) ol
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES. _&
A_[General Construction Tasks e 7 o] ) 4l ¥ o 4 of 3] of - 4 o 5000
1__|Project Controls 130] 7)) o] o) o 4 0] 4 of 4 o] of 4 5580,
2 Project Ci 185] o) 0 0 [ o L o 50 50.
a. Dally Construction Log o o o o o 0 ) 9 9] ol S0, S0.¢
b Weekly St i of o 0] of [ 8| 9] 0] 0f o o X
¢ Moteriol Testing Forms| o] [l o] [l o 0 [ [l o o] o 0 50.00)
4 Phaia Log of 0 0] 9] 0, 0 ol 0 o A 50.00}
3 |Reviow & Processing of Fayment Reguests 7 o [ &7 o [ ol o o o] o 50 20.00
& |Conduct Project Meetings 0) &7 0] Ll 0 o [ [ 9 50004 50 oal
5 |Pre-consuuction Conlerence 4] 4] [ 0 o] [ 3| 0] 0 o 00} 50.00)
6 _|Progress Meatings 0 a3 of [0 of o o] g_j o] c o 50,00 £0 0]
7_[Other Meetings o 14] o] of [ o] D) of of 0] [ 30
B _|Project Coordina o] 14| [ 0 [ [ 0| o] 3] o} [ o) 50
9 |Requests lor Information o of 43 0] ol 0 ol [ o 0 L 00| 50
10 |General Complance Monitosing 22 of 43 [} o] ol o 0 _l% o ol 15| ol [ ) 0
o Reguitions & taws of of of of 0| of [ o] 0] ©) o of [ 50,
b of o] of of o o] 0] 0 of [ o o $0. 50
c Licensure| 0] D) o} o [l o] 0 of 0 [ [ o 50, 50,
) Permits g [ o o] [ o o 3] [ ol 9 000
e Insurance | ol 0 of of 0 0] [ 9 of o ] O 50 00)
31| Clainss and Disputes 9] 7] [ [ [ [ 0] o E C 0 0. 50 00)
a. Records of 0] ol 0) 0 o 0] 0f 0] o] o 0 30, 50 00|
b Claims 0 0 0] 0 0of 0] o o] o of [ o $0. 50 00|
32 _[Siop Werk Orders o] ol 2 9 o o 9l [ o [ o 0 301 $0.00)
13_|Schedule Monitoring ol of 65 o] 0] [l ol of ol ol 15} [} c o 50 5a.00)
14 |Acceptance [ o 22 o) ) 0| 0| o 18] [ S0.00} 54
B and Clarifications o] 2 o ol o] o o] | o] o | o o i [T%
Shop Drawings/Submitials (Review and ol G
ol o 4 1 of of ] 120f ) of o o
D. _|Substitutes and C [y o] o] o o] o
E[imspections & Tests [ I 85| 7] il o E s 48153455 o) o) D o) [
1 _|Resident Inspections 557] of of o] 0) of o o 561,865.18] [ o 0. 24 54,080
o o] 3714] 1857] 0| of of o] o $405,324.2 o] S0, 50
) Socclal tnipections of ol of 3z o 543587, o 50 5.
2 |Testing 0] o] 0] of 510976 o q q 50.00}
F. |ch 4| of E0 of 3 FEECTETY o] - 8 o $ 1.360.00
1_|Change Order Review 16] 0] D) 4 of 23214, of of 30 B $1,360.
7 _[oesign Change 3] 0 [ 4 u o] o] 14331 o] o 50 5 00)
3 |Design Raquest o] 16] o] 0 3 o) o] of o 23218 o] of o 50.00]
4| Negotation with Conteaclor o [ 16} 0] 4 of o] 23714 o] 0 o 0. .00}
5 _|Change Order Documents i o 3 [l o] ol 13718 o [ E 7] 0
6| Estabish Changs Grder Pricing Bases 3 o 4] o) ol ol IWEERY 0 3 o 50 S0
G 0| of of of 0| o o)
|- {Dtsputes {Handilng snd Resolution) - L - L L L = o L o L = ST
. ol | of [ 1) I o] s o o o - of os i
1_|Substantal Completion ol 3 o] o] ol o o o] 0 [ J 0. 0
3 |Project Records. o] of 8] of 0 3| 24 0] o] 0] o) o 50,
3 [Punch List of of 8] 2 4l A 0] 0 0 o [ [} 50.
4_|Closing inspections ol 16 4 [ [} 0 0 o o) [l 50.00
a. Agency Accem Jnipections ol ol o) o 0 0] o 0 o) 50.00} 00}
b Pre-Final inspection o] of of of 0| 0 [ ol ol 0 o o] C 5000 50.00|
< Fivaf Inspection o] [ ol ] o [} 0 [ 9] [ 50,00 50.00)
5 of 16 0 3 [ o 9 o c 50.00) 50 00)
5 ol [l i 1) 17 C 50 00) 50 00)
(2] 4 Ll ol [ o] 0] o o)
K. _|Training 4 uf o] [ 3 4 o L D
L. |Warranties. 4 | o] ol o o] o G 0
M. Parts. El 4 ol o] of 0| of of of o D of
|
I 1
I Subtonauitants Expénses Services Totals Relersnce ADOITIONAL TIME & MATERIAL COSTS
1cHam - s - | exhibka | | I COST SUMMARY
3| Geok nglneering & Testing, Inc 850000 5 850000 Hem Ho. Colegory ol Cowt | 1 Estimated Cost ] L [ [DCA LABOR B32.979.66

800 AN

42618



Exhibit C (9 of 9)

2| i g il B 4
“ | i |
Task Description § E ;, § ;
2 e
- i il b  KOH I }
£ 5 H i
: ! i 1 ) O L ;i
-3 k] 59 E
hin on rou ce 30 o oo e [ ont
Loaded 2612 DCA Labor Rates >>oof Mo [§ msels  vewe]s vwmfw v vanls  wels  wet  ee|i wsls ws]i e PR ) w3 14118 1 e[t wels e
3]Secure Sale Solutions (mot 13 | 5 - 1s - Eahibie & [DCA EXPENSES. Bttt A 2.505.67
Ehibi 6,003 1 OAWalerni Testing 3 20,000.00 | ool sumewm 841,485.33
[SUBCONSULTANTS CHam
Tesog 836000
Sublotal - H 13005 850000 ¢ 8.500.00 Secure Safe Solutions -
Coorsination & Handing @ 2.0% 5 17000] S 170.00 Swtota 8,500.00
Subiotal - Subconsultants + DCA Handiing 5 867000 § 8.670.00 [ DCA H: %
enr 3%

SUBTOTAL [ $
Time & Material (Estimated) _§

850,610.51

TOTAL 5 870,610.51

£:00AM a/26/18



